In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

*QU31KCAL*
QlQ

15/04/2020 #134
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lo[1fafofslal7]3

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company | boid black capials.
| Limited
E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Steven Edward
Surname Butt
E Administrator's address
Building name/number ’ 6
Street ' Snow Hil
Post town } London
County/Region ’
Postcode Efc[1]a] J2[a]y
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Michael David ©Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname RO'"I’]gS ) another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ‘ 6

Street Snow Hill
|
Post town ‘ London
County/Regicn ’
woi (e lo[1[Al [2]alv
Country [

@ Other administrator
Use this section to telf us about
another administrator.

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
hl7 Bls 2lol1le
G688 T2lo 2o

7 |

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

o0la T2ool2lo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

John Pierce

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Rollings Butt LLP

|

| 6 Snow Hill

|

|

™" London

| County/Region

(g [olTal [z lalv
Country

DX

Telephone

020 7002 7960
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following;

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’ Ninth Progress
Report

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company
Limited — In Administration

14 April 2020



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3  Pre-Administration costs

4  Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5  Estimated Quticome for Creditors

6  Status of Reinsurance Contracts Incepting Prior to Administration

7 Limitation of Claims Against the Company

8 Extension of the Administration

9 Ending the Administration

10 Creditors’ Rights

11 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 17 September 2020 to 16 March 2020, including Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 4 December 2015 to 16 March 2020

B  Time Analysis for the Period 17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020

C  Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 4 December 2015 to 16 March 2020

D  Additicnal Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

E Narrative Guide to Activities Undertaken by the Joint Administrators



o>

Rollings

Ninth Progress Report
Butt g P

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction

Mike Rollings and Steve Buit were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company by order
of the High Court on 4 December 2015. The Administration order was extended by the consent
of the creditors, initially until 3 December 2017 and then further until 3 December 2019. On
5 November 2019, the Administration order was further extended for a period of one year by
the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales and, subject to
any further extension, is now due to expire on 3 December 2020.

The Administration is being handled by Rollings Butt LLP at 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY.
The Administration is registered, and has now been returned to the High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales reference number 9278 of 2015 having
previously been transferred to the County Court at Central London, Business and Property
Work, reference number 1817 of 2017.

Information about the way we will use and store personal data on insolvency appointments can
be found at www.rollingsbutt.com/legal. If you are unable to access this, please contact us and
a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company was 20 St Dunstans Hill, London, EC3R 8HL. The
business traded under the name MedRe.

The registered office of the Company has been changed from ¢/o Charles Taylor Insurance
Services Ltd, Lloyds Chambers, Portsoken Street, London, E1 8BT to 6 Snow Hill, London,
EC1A 2AY and its registered number is 01395873.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report for each six month period of
the Administration from the date of their appointment. However, due fo the initial extension of
the Administration, the reporting cycle was amended and thus the previcus reports cover the
periods as detailed below:

s  The pre-appointment period - “the Propasals®, dated 22 January 2016
s 4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016 - “the First Progress Report”, dated 30 June 2016

¢ 4 June 2016 to 16 September 2016 - “the Second Progress Report”, dated 28 September
2016

e 17 September 2016 to 16 March 2017 — “the Third Progress Report”, dated 10 April 2017

e 17 March 2017 to 16 September 2017 — “the Fourth Progress Report”, dated 11 October
2017

s 17 September 2017 to 16 March 2018 - “the Fifth Progress Report”, dated 12 April 2018
+ 17 March 2018 to 16 September 2018 — “the Sixth Progress Report”, dated 12 Qctober

2018

s 17 September 2018 to 16 March 2019 — “the Seventh Progress Report”, dated 12 April
2019

s 17 March 2019 to 16 September 2019 - “the Eighth Progress Report®, dated 14 October
2019 ‘

This report covers the period from 17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020 (*the Period”) and
should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports.

As previously advised, a creditors’ committee (“the Committee”) was formed following the initial
meeting of creditors, and currently comprises:

. Hannover Ruck SE
. GIC of India
FAIR Reinsurance Pool

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — in Administration Page | 1



¢ g[c_j,!jltlngs Ninth Progress Report

1.8

21

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

27

2.8

29

Creditors are reminded that the provisions of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
(‘the Rules) allow a committee to comprise between 3 and 5 members. Should any creditor
have an interest in being a member of the Committee please notify us using the contact details
on the notification letter accompanying this report.

Progress of the Administration

In addition to the pursuance of the statutory objective of the Administration (i.e. to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up, without first being in Administration), the Joint Administrators have duties
imposed by insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not provide any direct financial
benefit to creditors.

. This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period

from 17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020, both in terms of the achievement of the statutory
objective and also work which is required of the Joint Administrators under other related
legislation.

Attached at Appendix A is a Receipts and Payments Account which covers the Pericd and
includes a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 4 December 2015
to 16 March 2020.

As previously advised, a large proportion of the professional costs incurred relate to the
investigation into the matters associated with the reasons for the Company’s failure and the
claim against the Company's former Finance Director (“the former FD"), details of which have
been set out in previous Progress Reports. Further professional costs continue to be incurred
in respect of the investigations relating to potential asset realisations as a consequence of 3
Party Litigation, however given the confidential nature of these investigations we are not at
liberty to disclose further details. Detailed information in relation to these investigations and the
relevant costs incurred has been provided to the Committee.

Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis outlining the time spent by the Joint Administrators
and their staff during the Period, together with a cumulative time analysis covering the period
since the appointment at Appendix C.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Joint
Administrators' fee estimates previously provided can be found in section 3 of this report,
together with any relevant information about further fee estimates provided to, and
remuneration approved by, the Committee.

Administration & Planning (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Joint Administrators must undertake some work which may not bring any
financial benefit to creditors generally, but ensures that certain statutory compliance
requirements in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation are met.
Details about the work that we anticipated would need to be done in this area was outlined in
our initial fees estimate/information set out in the Proposals.

During the period covered by this progress report, the Committee were provided with an
updated fee estimate for the period 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020 (‘the Fee Estimate”),
which incorporated the estimated costs of this work. Any significant variances from this
estimate will be reported to the Committee accordingly in their capacity as the body that
approves the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

Time costs incurred to 16 March 2020 are within the Fee Estimate provided to the Committee.
Since the Fee Estimate has only recently been provided to the Committee, it is not clear which
areas, if any, there are likety to be any significant variances. However, changes to, or time costs
incurred in excess of, the Fee Estimate will be reported to and discussed with the Commitiee

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited = In Administration Page | 2



0 ES{_It’ngs Ninth Progress Report

210

2.1

212

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

218

at the appropriate time. As previously reported, the quantum of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and all payments to the Joint Administrators in this regard, remains subject to the
specific approval of the Committee.

Case specific matters
Case Specific

Case specific refers to time incurred in dealing with matters specific to this Administration which
are outside the scope of the other standard activity codes referred to elsewhere in this report.

The work undertaken here largely consists of liaising with the various regulators, such as the
Prudential Regulation Authority (‘PRA”) and the Financial Conduct Authority ("FCA”), for the
Company in relation to matters relevant to the Administration.

In the Period, the Administrators have submitted an application to the FCA to cancel the
Company's Part 4a Permissions since the Administrators believe that, following the
adjudication of creditors’ claims, the Company no longer satisfies the threshold conditions for
continued authorisation.

The time incurred in relation to this, and general correspondence with the regulators, is unlikely
to have a direct financial benefit to the Company but is a necessary consequence of the
Company being a regulated entity and the need to return funds to the creditors in as expedient
a manner as possible.

Establishing Distribution Mechanism

As advised in the Previous Report, the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales (“the Court”) granted an order giving directions principally for the creation
of a Bar Date for claims against the Company, which was set as 30 September 2020, and to
agree a simple valuation mechanism for incurred but not reported (“IBNR”) claims for relevant
creditors (“the Order”). Please refer to the Previous Report for further details relating to the
application to Court to obtain the Order,

Please refer to sections 2.19 to 2.20 of this report for details of the adjudication process
following the passing of the Bar Date.

3" Party Litigation

In conjunction with our legal advisors and Counsel, the Joint Administrators continue to
consider the extent to which the Company has claims against other parties arising from, or
connected with, the unsupported debtors and the actions of the former FD.

It should be noted that progress on any potential claims, including those where realisations
have been made, and the funding of such claims, are provided to the Committee. The
Administrators continue to evaluate and provide full details to the Committee in respect of the
proportionality of costs incurred against potential realisations. In the interests of confidentiality,
and so as to protect the Company's position in relation to certain aspects of any such claims,
details cannot be provided to the wider body of creditors.

It is currently anticipated that this work may have further direct financial benefit to the estate,

albeit that for the above reasons, the timing of any financia! benefit is unknown and cannot
currently be quantified.

Creditors

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 3



¢ RO"II'\QS | Ninth Progress Report

219

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

227

2.28

2.29

In accordance with the Bar Date Order, and with the assistance of Charles Taylor Services
Limited (*CTS"), the Administrators reviewed and adjudicated the proof of debt and statement
of claim forms submitted by creditors, and wrote to notify each creditor as to whether their
claims were accepted for dividend purposes or rejected, in whole or in part.

Those creditors who had any element of their claim rejected subsequently had 21 days to
appeal to the Court against the decision, in accordance with Rule 14.8 of the Rules. Certain
creditors submitted requests for further information in this timeframe, which were duly provided
by the Administrators, and in one instance led to a revised claim being agreed, but no
applications to court were made.

A schedule of the number of claims that have been received and their value is provided in
section 5.

Further information on the current estimated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 5 of this report. The Joint Administrators are not only required to deal with
correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors, but also those of any Secured and
preferential creditors of the Company (if applicable).

As previously reported, it is the Joint Administrators’' current understanding that there are no
Secured Creditors, nor any outstanding employee liabilities or matters that would lead to
preferential creditors.

Whilst work in relation to creditors’ claims may not bring any financial benefit to creditors
generally, save for ongoing reconciliation of creditor/debtor positions with reinsurance
counterparties that result in the identification and recovery of amounts due to the Company and
the release of reserves to the Company, the Joint Administrators have been required by statute
to undertake this work and it would not be possible to distribute funds to creditors in due course
without it.

The Committee

The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in the discharge of their
functions and to determine the Joint Administrators’ remuneration. The Committee are also
tasked with representing the interests of the creditor body as a whole.

In addition to its statutory functions, the Committee alsc serves to assist the Joint
Administrators generally and act as a sounding board for them to obtain views on matters
pertaining to the Administration. In this instance the Committee have been appraised of the
investigations into the reasons for the failure of the Company and resultant claims and litigation
arising from this as well as being asked to provide assistance to CTS in their run-off work for
the Company. In particular the Committee have provided assistance where able to CTS in their
attempt to make contact with creditors and debtors.

As advised previously, the costs incurred in dealing with Committee matters is significantly
higher than could have been anticipated at the outset of the Administration. The principal
reason for this is the frequency and detailed nature of our reporting te the Committee (and
providing the information requested). This is a consequence of the complications of the run-off
work, the detailed investigations into the reasons for the Company's failure — and associated
issues — and the complexity of creditors’ claims, which necessitated an application to Court for
a distribution mechanism and Bar Date Order.

As previously advised, one of the roles of the Committee is to agree or otherwise resolutions
in relation to pre-Administration costs necessarily incurred in getting the Company into
Administration.

The Committee’s input and assistance continues to be of paramount importance, particularly
in assisting the Joint Administrators in discharging their functions and to pass resolutions

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 4



¢ Eg{"l! l'!gS ‘ Ninth Progress Report

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

2.34

2.35

2.36

2.37

relevant to the ongoing conduct of the Administration. The Joint Administrators ask that, should
any creditors have an interest in being a member of the Committee, ptease notify us using the
contact details on the notification letter accompanying this report.

Investigations

As disclosed in the First Progress Report, some of the work the Joint Administrators are
required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (‘the CDDA 1986") and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations. This may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Joint Administrators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

Since the Eighth Progress Report, the Joint Administrators have not been made aware of any
further assets belonging to the former FD which could be realised in respect of the claims and
continue to expect that no further realisations will be made.

However, as disclosed elsewhere in this report, the Joint Administrators continue to consider
the extent to which the Company has claims against other parties arising from, or connected
with, the unsupported debtors and the actions of the former FD together with the merits of
pursuing such claims.

Realisations of Assets
Cash at Bank and Bank Interest

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate any further realisations from
cash at bank.

As disclosed in previous Progress Reports, a proportion of the Company’s funds have
previously been placed in interest bearing accounts for the benefit of the creditors throughout
the duration of the Administration. The Joint Administrators assess the ongoing viability of
placing funds into interest bearing accounts, and due to the low interest rates being offered,
the cost of administering the movement of funds and the current level of funds available to
invest, the funds are currently held in a non-interest bearing current account. The Joint
Administrators will continue to monitor this position if interest rates increase.

Litigation Proceeds

As disclosed in previous Progress Reports, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there
will be any further realisations as a consequence of litigation against the former FD of the
Company.

As referred to previously, the Joint Administrators continue to consider the extent to which the
Company has claims against other parties arising from or connected with the unsupported
debtors and the actions of the former FD in conjunction with the merits of pursuing such claims.
In the Period, the sum of £450,000 has been realised in this regard. However, for the reasons
given above, no further details in respect of this sum or any possible further realisations from
such claims can be provided to the wider body of creditors, although further details have been
provided to the Committee on an on-going basis.

Debtor collections
Since the date of the Eighth Progress Report, CTS and the specialist collection agents have

continued to pursue debtors for outstanding balances. Below is a summary of the balances
that have been collected since the last progress report.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 5



¢ gg‘ll‘ltlngs Ninth Progress Report

2.38

2.39

2.40

2.41

2.42

243

2.44

245

2.48

Classification Period to Period to 16 March 2020 Total {£)

16 September 2019 E usD EUR

Funds collected by specialist 141,364 Nil Nil Nil Nill 141364
collection agents

Other debtor collections 1,201,698] 18,282 24,651 Nil 36,815} 1,238,513
Total 1,343,063 18,282 24,651 Nil 36,815] 1,379,877

*€ and $ balances converted using exchange rates taken from xe.com as at 16 March 2020

As previously reported, CTS have been reconciling and, in conjunction with the Administrators,
seeking to collect the balances owed by a number of the Company’s largest debtors. As
previously reported, negotiations with these debtors were at differing, but advanced, stages.

In the Period, a settlement has been reached with one of these debtors for c£155,000 and we
have been advised that the transfer was initiated in February 2020, however owing to the
restrictions on foreign payments in the jurisdiction of this debtor, it could take up to 8 weeks for
the transfer to be effected.

Negotiations with the Company’s other large debtors are ongoing and have progressed since
the Previous Progress Report, however, they have recently not been as responsive to the
Administrators’ and CTS' correspondence. The Administrators have therefore instructed
specialist collection agents (“the Agents”) during the Period to assist and it is hoped that an
agreement can be reached in the near future, which will lead to a substantial realisation of
funds.

As referred to in previous reports, the Agents have been instructed previously and act on a “no
collection, no fee” basis. The table in section 2.37 shows realisations made as a consequence
of their work to date.

The Agents continue to pursue smaller debts on behalf of the Company that are not referred to
above. However, owing to political issues in the jurisdictions of some of these debtors, and the
lack of engagement from others (where a position has not been agreed), it is not currently
considered likely that the Company will recover a significant proportion of these debts. The
Administrators will continue to consider the value of pursuing these debts (given the likelihood
of financial benefit to the estate) against the interests of the general body of creditors.

In the Pericd, CTS have assisted the Agents in the provision of information which will aide them
with the potential collection of debtor balances.

It should be noted that the work undertaken since the Eighth Progress Report by the Joint
Administrators and their staff, CTS and the Agents, with regard to debtor collections has
brought (and is likely to bring) a financial benefit to creditors.

The Joint Administrators anticipate that in the next six month period further debtor collections
will be made which will result in a benefit to creditors and will enhance the funds available for
a distribution to creditors. It is however anticipated that issues arising from the Global COVID-
19 Pandemic will have an adverse impact on the timing of receipts of some or all of the
anticipated future recoveries and this may also have a bearing on the costs of such recoveries.

Value Added Tax ("VAT)

The Joint Administrators continue to account for VAT in regard to expenses incurred in the
Administration and rectaim VAT on those expenses.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited —In Administration Page | 6



<

Rollings

Butt Ninth Progress Report

247

248

2.49

2.50

2.51

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

Shareholders

The Joint Administrators, where necessary, will continue fo liaise with the Shareholders in
refation to the Company's affairs. In the Period covered by this report, a minimal amount of time
has been spent liaising with the Shareholders,

Whilst the time incurred in this may not have a direct financial benefit for the estate, such
information has assisted us (and previously CTS) in the recovery of debtors and our
investigations into claims available to the Company in relation to the unsupported debtors and
the actions of the former FD.

Trading

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators extended the original agreement with CTS as
the Administration run-off agents until October 2018. Since that time, there have been a
number of additional agreements entered into, the most recent of which expired on
21 December 2019.

As previously advised, it is a requirement of the PRA and FCA that agreement of
insurance/reinsurance claims be undertaken by a regulated entity, such as CTS. Therefore,
since all creditors’ claims have now been adjudicated following the Bar Date, and there has
been progress with respect to debtor collections, it was not considered necessary for the
agreement to be extended further.

Whilst the time incurred by the Administrators in dealing with CTS prior to the expiry of their
agreement may not have a direct financial benefit for the estate, the work undertaken by CTS
has been a pivotal part of the process of assessing and agreeing creditors’ claims and,
ultimately, the distribution process.

Pre-Administration costs

For details of the pre-Administration costs, please see the Proposals and the First Progress
Report.

As advised in the Previous Report, outstanding costs relating to work done by CTS pre-
Administration had been agreed by the Committee, and | can confirm that these were paid in
the Pariod. Therefore there are no outstanding pre-Administration costs.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

As advised in the First Progress Report, upon their appointment it became the responsibility of
the Committee to agree the basis and quantum of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

Subsequently the Committee resolved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
should be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to matters arising in the
Administration. in addition, it was agreed that the Joint Administrators would defer payment of
20% of the value of the time incurred by them on a monthly basis, with the balance of this
deferment to be considered with the Committee at a later point in time.

The Joint Administrators have provided the Committee with fee estimates and details of the
work they proposed to undertake for each 6 month period of the Administration to date. For the
6 month periods that have now expired, the Committee have also been provided with a
comparative analysis of the actual time costs incurred and an explanation of any significant
variations from the initial estimates, a summary of which is provided below:

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page |7



¢ RO"""QS Ninth Progress Report

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Actual time Time costs net
Fee sstimate costs incurred of 20%agreed

(€} : €) deferral (£)
4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016 249 865 00 249 222 60 199,377 60
4 Juna 2016 to 3 December 2016 134 705.00 155,683 00 ) 124,548 40
4 December 2016 to 3 June 2017 132,006 .00 158,339.00 126,671 20
4 June 2017 to 3 Decembar 2017 134514 00 174 502 50 139,602 .00
4 Dacamber 2017 to 3 June 2018 156,512 50 164 849 50 131,87960
4 June 2018 to 3 December 2018 146 432 50 164 49950 131,599 60
4 Dacember 2018 to 3 June 2019 116,697 50 125905.50 100,724 40
4 June 2019 16 3 December 2019 142,132 50 163.386.00 130,708 .80
1,212,865.00 1,366,387.00 1,085,109 60

*All figures shown exclusive of VAT

The actual time costs shown in the table above are the gross value of time incurred at our
standard charge out rates and include the 20% deferral referred to in section 4.2 above.

As referred to earlier in this report, the Committee have also been provided with a fee estimate
for the periad 4 December 2019 to 3 June 2020.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 17 September 2019 to 16 March 2020 are
£169,601.00. This represents 474.90 hours at an average rate of £357.13 per hour. Attached
at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in
managing the Administration.

Since the Eighth Progress Report was issued to creditors, the below costs have been submitted
to and approved by the Committee:

Value of time Proposed  20% Deferred
incurred remuneration remuneration

(£} {£) (£}

1 May 2019 to 31 May 2019 25,933.50 20,746.80 5,186.70
1 June 2019 to 30 June 2019 25,570.00 20,456.00 5,114.00
1 July 2019 to 31 July 2019 19,356.00 15,484 .80 3,871.20
1 August 2019 to 31 August 2019 16,412.00 13,129.60 3,282.40
1 September 2019 to 30 September 2019 29,554.00 23,643.20 5,810.80
1 Octaber 2019 to 31 October 2019 39,045.00 31,236.00 7,809.00
1 Novermber 2019 to 30 November 2019 32,625.00 26,100.00 6,525.00
188,495.50 150,796.40 37,699.10

*All figures show n exclusive of VAT

Time costs for 1 December 2019 to 29 February 2020 were presented to the Committee for
their review on 18 March 2020 and had therefore not been approved within the Period of this
report.

Also atftached at Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 4 December
2015 to 16 March 2020 which provides details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs since
appointment. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £1,437,383.50 and this represents
4,472.90 hours at an average rate of £321.35 per hour.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited = In Administration Page | 8



° Eg{ltlngs Ninth Progress Report

4.10

4.1

5.1

5.2

53

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from: hitps://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/iechnical-quidance/
fees/more/28888/page/1/version-1-issued-april-2010/

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees and
a full breakdown of the expenses and disbursements paid within the period, including where
relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professional advisers. Attached at
Appendix E is a narrative guide of the activities the Joint Administrators and their staff have
undertaken in pursuit of the Administration objectives.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Preferential Creditors

The Company had no remaining employees at the date of our appointment, nor is there
believed to be any outstanding employee liabilities. As such, itis understood that the Company
has no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

Please find below a schedule of the number of creditors’ claims that have been agreed and

their value. Creditors will recall that at the outset of the Administration, the statement of affairs
showed there were approximately 224 creditors with an estimated total value of c£2.88m.

Number Claim Value Agreed Value

(£) (£)

Individual Claimants 3,496,240.34 1,964,060.74
Claimants through Broker 1,284,145.46 827 ,059.56
Total 4,780,385.80 2,791,120.30

Based on current estimates, and as previously advised, the Joint Administrators anticipate
realising sufficient assets to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. However,
given the uncertainty surrounding the value of further asset realisations, the Joint
Administrators are not in a position to estimate at this stage the value of any unsecured
dividend.

Status of Reinsurance Contracts Incepting Prior to Administration

As referred to in our previous Progress Reports, during the course of their run-off work, CTS
identified reinsurance agreements with a number of parties which were ongoing prior to the
date that run-off commenced.

As previously reported, since these agreements either: expired; were terminated by agreement
of both parties; or effectively treated as terminated by the parties’ conduct, these risks cannot
be validly ceded and any accounts submitted by parties attempting to cede such risks will be
reminded of the Administrators’ position.

Limitation of Claims against the Company
The laws of England and Wales include certain provisions which, broadly speaking, provide a
defence to contractual claims if such claims are not brought within a certain period of time (the

“Limitation Period”).

The Limitation Period for contractual claims may not stop running as a consequence of an
Administration QOrder being made against the Company. Consequently, depending on the

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited = In Administration Page | 9



o Eglt!tlngs Ninth Progress Report

_ goveming law of the contracts between the Company and its creditors {(and other relevant
issues such as the date the creditors’ cause of action against the Company arises) the
Company may have a defence against the claims of certain creditors in circumstances where
the Limitation Period for their claim (or certain parts of it) has expired.

7.3 It is the responsibility of the creditors and not the Company or its Joint Administrators to identify
and attend to any matters relevant to their claim, including, but not limited to issues relating to
relevant Limitation Periods. However, given that the claims of creditors have now been
adjudicated in accordance with the Bar Date Order (as referred to elsewhere in this report), it
is not anticipated that issues in relation to Limitation Periods will have any further impact on
creditors’ claims.

8 Extension of the Administration

8.1 As previously reported, the Administration was extended by consent of the Court on
28 November 2017, and was due to expire on 3 December 2019. However, owing principally
to the timetable arising out of the Bar Date Order and the potential for further recoveries, the
Administrators advised that it would be necessary to extend the Administration.

8.2 As advised in our letter to creditors dated 27 November 2019, on 30 October 2019 the
Administrators made an application to the Court to extend the Administration for a periad of
ane year, i.e. to 3 December 2020, which was granted by the Court on 5 November 2019.

8.3 As a consequence of the uncertainty regarding the value and timing of any further realisations,
which will in turn dictate the timeframe of a distribution to creditors, the Administrators cannot
advise whether a further extension of the Administration will be necessary.

8.4 It is however anticipated that issues arising from the Global COVID-19 Pandemic will have an
adverse impact on the timing of receipts of some or all of the anticipated future recoveries. It
therefore seems highly likely that this will also have an impact on the Administrators’
considerations with respect to the appropriateness of making an application to Court to extend
the Administration. We will provide an update cn this in the next progress report.

9 Ending the Administration

9.1 As explained in our previous Progress Reports, given the uncertainty surrounding the value of
realisations and potential for a distribution, the Joint Administrators will continue to evaluate the
best methed of exit from the Administration and further information will be provided to creditors
in relation to these matters as the Administration progresses.

9.2 Creditors will, however, recall that the Joint Administrators’ Preposals as approved by creditors
provides either for the Company to exit Administration by dissolution or by compulsory
liquidation.

10 Creditors’ rights

10.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Joint Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other
than pre-Administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

16.2  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value

of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 10



¢ gg‘ltltl ngs Ninth Progress Report

11

Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the next six months of the Administration, or earlier if the Administration has been finalised

or the Joint Administrators need to seek some additional resolutions from creditors.

For and on behalf of
The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited

Inistrator

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Bult were appointed as Joint Administrators of The Mediterranean
Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited by order of the High Court on 4 December 2015.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents
of the Company and without personal liability.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority
and regulated by the Prudential Regulation Authority and the Financial Conduct Authority, reference number 202239,
The Company Number is 01395873 and the registered office is 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited - In Administration Page | 11



Rollings

BUﬂ Appendix A
The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited
({In Admnistration)
Summary of Recelpis & Paymenis
Statement of RECHPTS From 04/12/12015 From 17/09/2019 Total
Affairs To 16/06/2019 To 160372020
(£} ) (£) ($) (€) i£)
1,503,156.00 Cash at Bank 1,602,656.10 Nil Nil Nil 1,602,856.10
1,480,176.00 Supporied debtors 1,343,062.51 18,282.24 24,651.00 Nil 138141281
Bank Interest 7,333.82 Nil Nil Nit 7,333.82
Litigation Proceeds 285 771.65 450.000.00 Nil Nil 735771.65
- 3,238,824.08 465,282.24 24,651.00 Nil 3,727,174.38
PAYMENTS
Office Holder Pre-Admin. Fees 83,067.50 Nil Nii Nil 83,067.50
Office Holder Pre-Admin. Expenses . 188.75 Nil Nil Nil 188.75
Office Holders Fees 925762.80 150,796.40 Nil Nil 1,076,559.20
Office Holders Expenses 480960 Nil Nil Nil 4.809.60
Run Off Agents' Fees 447.109.55 116,419.33 Nil Nit 563,528.88
Process Server fees 170.00 Nil Nil Nil 170.00
Debit Collection Fees 21,204 65 Nil Nil Nil 21,204 65
Specialist Tax Advisers 1,100.00 Nil Nif Nil . 1,100.00
Legal Fees 891,496.40 29,598 .40 Nil Nil 921,094.80
Legal Disbursements 12056257 6633 Nil Nil 120,628.90
Stationery & Postage 2,84163 80545 Nil Nil 3,647.08
Statutory Advertising 14,048.20 Nit Nil Nil 1404820
Professional Fees 1,231.92 Nit Nil Nil 1,231.92
Actuarial Fees 10,634 50 Nit Nil Nil 1063450
Land Registry Searches 7.00. Nib Nil Nil T 7.00
Bank Charges 307 66 Nil Nil Nil 307 66
HMRC Fees 617.38 Nil Nil Nil 617.38
Corporation Tax 338.36 Nil Nil Nil 338.36
frrecoverable VAT 4,11590 Nil Nil Nit 411590
. 2,529,614.37 29768591 Nil Nil 2,827,200.28
- UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,418,000.00) Claims outstanding (gross) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
* (2,880,092.00) Creditors -reinsurance operations Nil - Nil Nil Nil Nil
{212,43000) Other creditors ind tax/social security Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
(6.5,087.00)' Currentexpenses Nil Ni{ Nil Nil Nil
. ' : Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
- !1.592,277.00! Net Recelpts/{Payments) 709,209.71 170,596.33 24,651.00 Nil 899,874.10
* *€ and § balances converted using exchange rates taken from xe.com as at 16/03/2020
'
The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited - In Administration Page | 12



€1 | olieg ucpeNSuIWPY U] = pajpw| AuediLo?) SOURINSUIBY F BOURINSU] LIRAURLISHPI N 8Y 1

£1°48¢ [T 06'Fiy 00'6 01202 08'68 00641 SINOH [ejoL
(1§70 0§°ESH') 0L's 00°0 08'0 002 0g'o Guipeay
OL'ZIE 05'€5Ls {153 00°0 080 002 080 suole1adsy J0 JueweBeugy | L0
00'525 05'292 05’0 00'0 00'0 00’0 05'0 s1ep|oy eleys
00525 05297 050 00°0 00°¢ 60 050 S1pIOYaIEYS | 008
98°¥0p 0§'LLL'YO 00091 [ 00'LS [T 0506 9)848Y Jo uoj eS|ty
FO'LOY CO0%0FS 08 ¥EL 5L 00°8F 052 0R'Z8 uoiebor : pLe
0e'52y agLeL'oL 6z'sz 00Q (i3 05'PL 73 1980 008 © £0E
Z1V12E 058829 0Z'007 oLy 05101 08'LS [T41] $40}P5.1D
00526 00'0Zp 080 000 W 008 050 soafoplls | 805
LI 8ES 00'996'+2 0Z¥L 050 029 0564 0Z6} BHIMMIO) SIOUPSI) | 05
1Z2le 00'SEF'IE or'gLl ¥k or'og 062 0z22 Suer) SIONPRL) | 205
62062 05292 05’8 000 [1%:3 09°€ 000 SI0YPBLD | 005
$9'28p 0S'E6SLL 0Z'0F 00'0 o6 06'C 0657 S10))E N J|}Iedg 838D
S¥'LEY 01LLL'T) 0962 000 07’8 050 080z ueieby] Aued g : €89
$6'¥aY 05°228'F 0901 000 0z'L 0£'e 0L'9 aysedg esed : 009
09'E0¢ 0§°625'L2 0601 082 OF'6E oLvL 2971 Bujuueld ¥ volERslUjwpY
00561 05°EYS 0g'e 000 [ 000 000 Sawfed ¢ sidod%y  BLL
00'56% 00951 08’0 09'¢ L] 0z'0 000 SUCNENIUCIS Yued © 4LL
8561 0016892 091l 09't [F or'l 050 Bununoooy ese 1 gLy
9Z'E5T 05 Ive'L 069 oo o0's 090 080 xe| juauioddy jsod © gL i
00562 05°2hl 050 00'0 080 0z'0 008 Bug : 1ui
187280 00° 2509 oLgl 0ze 080 oL 05'9 aoueduoy AOINEIS © BOL
\ZEZ 00'00¥F'S 006 000 OLEL oz 05€ Bugiadey Lioiners : £01
DO'GEL 0588 020 000 0£0 000 000 $PIO3EY O BIUBLIEINEH © 90}
SP'94E 002911 org [eh] gL DEQ 05'L Buuuey ese) : 6oL
DR'LLE 05112'e CE0L 0e0 05 062 oLl wewebeuey 8520  F0L
00'661 00'L5E 08| 000 0g'L 000 08’0 BuiuuEy) p LOJELSILLIPY © 00}
e sowel|

Apnoy ebeasay  {3) 1505 sw 8inoy |ei0) ssau|sng arP088Y ioBeuey Jauped UOJI9UNg YIOM JO UOHIRD|J SSE]D

0Z0Z YOIR W 91 01 640T 42 Weidag [} Polisy ayj Joy siskjeuy sl
LOjIRIISIU WPy W - payw) Aued WO SOURINSU|6Y § FDUEINSU| URBURLIBHPE W Syl

8 Xipusddy mmcﬁwm .



Rollings
#Butt 9

Appendix C

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited - in Administration

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period 4 December 2015 to 36 March 2020

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Assoclate Businass Total Hours  Time Cost(£) Average Hourly
Traines Rate (£)
100 : Adminstration & Ranning 24.30 7.70 39.60 0.00 7160 20,739.00 289.65
101 : Administrative Set-Up 1.20 0.60 4.60 0.00 6.40 1,636.00 255.63
102 : Appointment 4.60 1.50 3.00 0.00 9.40 3178.00 349.23
103 : Background hformation 0.0¢ 1.70 0.40 0.00 210 678.00 322,86
104 : Case Managemant 10.20 26.20 105.60 0.00 142.00 36,262.00 255.30
105 : Case Planning 35.90 6.90 44 .00 0.00 86.80 27.825.50 320.57
106 : Mantanance Of Records 120 0.10 5.90 0.00 7.20 1,739.50 241.60
107 : Statutory Reporting 58.50 42.30 191.80 0.00 292.60 80,075.50 273.67
108 : Statutory Compliance 14,680 13.40 14.40 0.20 42,60 15,241.50 357.76
109 : Review 0.60 1.10 0.00 0.00 1.10 385.00 350.00
111 : Bilmg 0.60 2.20 21.50 0.00 24.30 5,035.00 207.20
112 : Post Appointrrent Tax 570 23.90 47.90 0.40 77.90 21,106.50 270.94
115 : Meatings 5.00 340 760 0.00 16.00 4,859.00 303.69
116 : Case Accounting 540 22.30 114.00 1.60 143.30 28,763.50 200.72
117 : Bank Reconciliations 0.10 1.30 13.80 0.60 16.80 2,719.50 172.12
118 : Receipis & Payments 0.00 0.00 26.40 0.00 26.40 4,701.00 178.07
702 : Liaison With Directors 8.00 6.20 1.30 0.00 15.50 6,104.00 353.61
Administration & Planning 175.30 160.80 641.80 2.80 980.70 261,038.50 266.18
600 : Case Specific 16.60 19.80 4.90 0.00 41.30 16,712.00 404.65
622 : Establishing Distribution Mechanism 90.50 264.80 168.70 0.00 464.00 168,873.00 363.95
633 : 3rd Party Litigation 153.40 41.30 268.80 0.00 223.50 96,914.00 433.62
Case Spacific Mattars 260.50 325.90 142,40 0.00 728.80 282,499.00 387.62
500 : Creditors 21.10 3390 97.70 0.00 152.70 41,816.00 273.84
502 : Craditors Claims 22.20 2070 60.40 4.40 116.70 36,435.00 2N
505 : Craditors Committee 181.70 228 40 545.20 0.30 955.60 261,554.50 294.64
508 : Erploysas 1.40 0.40 230 0.00 4.10 1,367.50 33354
510 : Pre Appoiniment Tax .80 0.80 0.10 0.00 1.70 659.00 3B7.65
Craditors 237.20 293.20 705.70 4.70 1,230.80 361,832.00 293.98
200 : nvestigations 68.60 106.90 73.90 .00 249.40, 82,719.50 331.67
201 : CDDA Reporis 13.40 28.40 11.70 0.00 53.50 18,956 .50 354.33
203 : Investigatory Wiork 46.80 85.20 T78.00 0.0¢ 214.10 67,056.0¢ 313.20
206 : Meotings With Directors 6.00 0.50 4.90 0.0 11.40 3,834.50 336.36
Investigaticns 134.90 225.00 188.50 0.00 528.40 172,566.50 328.58
300 : Realisabon Of Assets 6.10 36.40 27.30 0.00 69.80 21,616.00 309.68
302 ; Kentifying, Sacuwring, hsuring Assets 0.80 0.20 0.70 0.00 1.70 564.00 331.76
303 : Book Dabts 20.60 212.30 44.20 0.00 277.10 100,869.50 364.02
314 : Litigation 184.80 33.90 175.10 1.50 395.30 138,398.50 350.11
Raallsation of Assets 212.30 28280 247.30 1.50 743.950 261,448.00 351.46
800: Sharehoklars 6.40 0.20 4.00 0.00 10.60 3,932.00
801 : Shareholders - Cormunication 1.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.30 643.5¢ 495.00
Shareholders 7.70 0.20 4.00 0.00 11.90 4,575.50 384.50
401 : Management Of Operations 105.80 85.00 57.60 0.00 248.40 935,424.00 376,10
Trading 105.80 85.00 57.60 0.00 248.40 93,424.00 378.10
Total Hours 1,123.70 1,372.90 1,967.30 9.00 4,472.90 1,437,383.50 321.35
The Mediterranean insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited = In Administration Page | 14



0 58{'{ ngs Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators® Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The generatl approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Director or Manager, and
an Associate, with assistance provided by Business Trainees (where necessary). The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. '

1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2 Charge Out Rates

2.1 Rollings Butt LLP’'s charge-out rates for the period 1 April 2015 to the end of the Period are
detailed below:

Grade

Zo . -Pgriodto 31/3116 1/4M61o31/3/2018 1/4118 to31i318 1/4/19 to present
Rate (£ per hour) Rate (£ per hour) Rate (£ per hour) Rate (£ per hour)

Partner 445 470 495 525
Director 350 370 395 420
Manager 270 285 250-310 265-325
Associate 120-190 130-200 150-225 160-240
Business Trainee N/A N/A N/A 120-150

Please note that the analysis of time in Appendix B and C includes the value of time incurred
by staff graded as Director in the “Manager” column. This firm records its time in minimum units

of 6 minutes.
3 Professional Advisers
3.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Adviser Nature of Advice . Basis of Fee Arrangément

Cooley (UK) LLP Legal advisers Hourty rate and disbursements

Al imi . ) .
| Tamimi & Company Advocates and Legal Legal advisers (Bahrain) Hourly rate and disbursements

Consultants

Smith & Williamson LLP Specialist tax advisers Fixed fee

Charles Taylor Services Limited Run-off agents Fixed fee

Larrbert Smith Hampton Group Limited Asset Valuers Percentage of realisations

Legal advisers (specific

Aghfords LLP claim issues)

Hourly rate and disbursements

McCarthy Denning Limited Legal advisers Hourly rate and disbursements
McNulty Re Group Debt coliection agents Percentage of realisations
Barnett Waddingham LLP Actuarial advisors Hourly rate and disbursements

3.2 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

The Mediterranean insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited - In Administration Page | 15



<

Rollings

Bliﬁ Appendix D

4.4

42

43

Joint Administrators’ Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses {including disbursements) that were anticipated to be incurred at the
outset of the Administration was provided to creditors in the Proposals and an updated
schedule has been included in our subsequent Progress Reports.

Current position of Joint Administrators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid during the period of this report, together with those incurred
but not yet paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Incurred but not

Paid in-this

Supplier/Service Provider Services provided ) yet paid to
B period (E) 16.03.20 (£)
Al Tamimi & Company Legal advice - assistance in
Advocates and Legal recovery of funds held in Nil Nil
Consultants Bahrain
Charles Taylor Services Limited |Administration Run-off services 116,419.33 Nil
McNulty Re Group Debt collection agent fees Nil Nil
Masil & Print External print & postage 805.45 Nil
provider
Cooley (UK) LLP Legal advice - litigation and 29,598.40 31,428.40
general administration matiers
Legal disbursements . Counsel fees and sundry costs 66.33 10,545.00
Smith & Williamson LLP Specialist tax advice Nl Nil
Lloyds Bank Pic ' Provision of information il Nl
Tremark Process Server fees INil Nil
Ashfords LLP : Legal advice Nii Nl
McCarthy Denning Limited Legal Advice Nil 73,845.00
Barnett Waddingham LLP Actuarial services Nil INil
Courts Advertising Lid Statutory advertising Nil Nl
Land Registry Land registry searches Nil Nil
Barclays Bank Pic Fees fm: processing nen-£GBP Nil N
currencies
HM Revenue & Customs rrecoverable VAT and charges Nil Nl
HM Revenue & Customs Corporation Tax INil Nil
Lambert Languages Limited Fees for translating documents Nil Nil

*All figures shown exclusive of VAT

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. In the interests of efficiency in the billing process, minimal value individual category
1 disbursements have not been billed as incurred. Consequently, no Category 1 disbursements
have been charged in the Period.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited = In Administration Page | 16



¢ Iég!cltings Appendix D

4.4 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made fo an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal rcom hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Proposals and the Committee passed a resolution at their
meeting on 12 May 2016 authorising the Joint Administrators to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with Rollings Butt LLP's
published tariff (as below):

Category 2 Disbursement Cost
Photocopying 15 pence per sheet

Travel (car) 45 pence per mile

4.5 There have been no Category 2 Disbursements charged in the Period.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 17



g, | abey uoiensiuwpyY u) — papwi Auedwo) SOUBINSUY B SOURINSU| UCAURLIINPE N BY 1

6dIS Yl S0UBRI0DDE Ul SHOEC S10U 29} PUB $83j0AU  SI0JRIISIUIWPY JUor 8y) Jo uojeiedald

*s3|Ny (JUPWPUBWIY) ASLGAOSU| BU) YW SOUBRIOIDE Ul SSIBWIISS 90} SIOIRISILILIPY JUIOP 8y) Jo uoneledald Bug m
“s5aUb0ld Ul SHOM, 40 SISAJBUY

'S8|14 JO SMENDY JBULIE ] PUR 10158 MINIY 801
"Jue)dwod S| LOEJUWNJ0R UOISUa}XE buunsug

‘Arsseoeu pewiaap se ssaxd |eusHippe PUR 8)1928Sy UOPUDT Ul SIUBWSSILADY| eoue|dwos Anelg 80}

"pnog pue seiuedwos jo sesisibay oy 18 Buly "uIoupad 0) Loda) 550uD0Id AOINENS Budedsad pue Sulyeq
‘Bufissiw sI0)PSID (BN a1 jo awono ey BuipieBas siojipass o) Podey
uopesjsiupupe ay) Jo asodind Acimers sy Buweyoe sy sjesedosd  SIOlenSIMILLRY ISP 241 O uojeiedaly

sajuedwog) Jo Je)sBey suU) UM DUl pue SIIRYY 10 JUSWSIES Jo Mmeney Bupuodsy Aoinpeys 10}
“spro2al {Wwelsks JuswsbeuBw ased |ewalul] Sdi Buipuawe pue Buenen
‘puog AIJnyE)s SIOMRISIUMAPY IO [0 MBRG) dipolad|  spuodey jo BIueusURY 901

"5850d1Nd UCKEI)SIHILIPE ShaIU2€e O] AlessaoeU S3se} eIy J0 DUUUELY

-kBeeiys pue Buluueld ainn ‘95ES JO SNIEJS SSNOSIP 0] YEIS SIOJERSIILPY Y sBunaaw Jeinbey
‘sieududde ase ABojens pue ssasaxd ainsua o) sJoskpe [eba) Y uolelnsuo Bucbug
-sesodind ucneasIUIWPE aeyae o) ADajels [0 uolejuawnaop BUIGBUC P2 UoleNLLLIOE [ ju| Buiuue|q aseq S0}

015 SWUEINCS3E 51505 |eba| Ba} 1500 pedxe psunow Jo JuawiabeuBw pue sisAleue ‘meney
-sysey ejeudoidde o) peubisse yes ajeudoidde BINSUO O} SWEASHIOM BSBD O Manay

'salepdn SNIEIS PUE SISNAIEYD)

-sawnpascld juswebeusw ases ewalu] Yim Bukdwos juewsebeusp eseD oL

"3DRICIS pUE SR0OR) JILQIIDA[B JO [BASLIAI | SPIGDa] PUE S00q AUedWDD O uoneso| Ajuap)
‘sauibua Yoseas ypus Aled pug pue 8snoH sauedwo? woy sbuly pue suneae Jo [enaway
"S|IEIOp J01g8p “BoueInsul of Buliela) ol ju! “jueq ye Yysesssy 10 S|IE1GP ‘SNEUE JO JUSWSIAS

10y $jUN029E USWebeURW ‘S|IEIep toj|pesd Bupn|du) ‘paterdwed 8q o) Buodsl pue Buyy Aiojnjels ejqeus of ueheulio] el jo Buleyies|  uofeuugu) puncibyoeg 01
"o VB Yild W0 “SI0jI8II] " SISpIOYaIEYS soipas) sejuedwog Jo Jellsibeyd U1 01 SUORRILIOU [eniv) Justicddy 01

uoleuLOul Jojpald [iauab spnoud o} [eped gam dn Bugjes
*SpU02a) {Wa)sAs Juswabeuew ased pwelUl) Sdl Jo dN-1es Jenily dr-jag anjensIuWpY| 10k

Mepal PUE U0I1onpoMd JUSUIRS0p Buipn|aul *SBUSelU [euIelXa PUE [BLISI I, UoyBiediuy

spuo28) 4| Buneidwes/Bujuieuiew pue LONEsSIUILIDE Sd|

SISI¥08YD snjels pue Buyiy

saunpanad uslwebeusw ase [ewaiyl yiw BuiAdwon

WIS )31 puE SIOJRIISIUILPY JUIor 3y) Aq paunau) ewn BuisAjeue pue Bupooay

‘GOOZ Uonenbey SISUONIRId ADUSAIDSL] LW SOUBIOIDE Ul UDISSIWIGNS PUE UORBINI[ED puoq AIOJNIE)S SIOJRNSIURUPY JUI0T
'$18(9949 UoleIapIsuna {eonya pue Buuapune| faucw jUe O MaKaI DIpoLiad | Buluue|d § LGJEISILILIPY 0oL

Bujuued pue uopegs JUILPY

saneLey vondudsag epon siskjeuy

3 Xjpuaddy . ﬁ._.._m

sBujjoy



51 | abed UOIENSIURUPY U] — paywi Auedwio?) 65UBINSUIOY R SILRINSU| URSURLONPIN Y]

Buipury Buiyess pue swig o) uenes ul siepury fped pig yim vosien
suoljeaiidde pue sbupesy uno7 o} UCHE|B) Ul UOIBULIOM JC SISAIEUB PUB SHUSLINDOP 40 UO)eJEGaId
apew swige jo Joadsa w sbupesy ynog Buipuany

uojeuLIOjul Juereial BuuLeS pus Auedwiod 343 jo JBYaq UD SWIRK O} UOKR|SY Ul [BSLUNCY) pue siesnpe [eBs; yiw Buisier] uopebpn Aued pig ££9

SLONEJdE PUE SBULESY O UCNERI Ul USEULGIN J0 SISAIEUE PUE Sjuaindop Jo uoljesedald
WIS{UBLI8W LORKILYSIP 19y uoneajdde jo Joedsel w sBuueay une) Buipus)y wsjueyssy

WISIUBLZBW LOINGUSIP SXIENNS JSOUI Bl YSIKEISS O] [25UN0D PUE $/65KPE jeBel Yim Uosier]|  uonnquisiq Buiysiqejsy 229
sjuswaunbal uonenbe:
Y04 Pue i d 03 3ouueype Bupnioul spouad Asojnjels uiyim uone)siBa) pue uoijenbal JUeABjoJ 1B Lyl 8dueldWwo ansus 0] enpe jefia
- -sjuaweabe Buiamos)ng pasodoud Aue Buipuebal vy d yum uosier
‘UBNEHSPUN SUOIIEISPISUOS BulpieBas Wi d OF UGNEULYUOD PUE SUCIEISPISUOS || ASUM(OS
“SI0}IPSL0 0] WAL 10} wisiueyoaw uehnquisip Sujpedad vod PUE vad 8yl yim Buisier

-eleudosdde s) ABelens UONBISIMIWDY ansue O] (yD 3 PUB Yy d) seipoq AojenBes ypw esuspuadsaucd Buiobuo pue uoge)insuoc) oyoadg esen 009

ETTEET [Ty

{iom annjebiisasul uou) Auedwor) ey} o} Cunelal SI0j3a1K] 2yl Yiw asuspuadsancd auoudapy/lew
‘seped pig pue $J0108)(0 Aq pepioid uoheuojul Buens) Suiuud ‘Buysenbey

SU01081(] LJIM UOSIeN

-sasodind buipoder A10ymE}S pue ea)liwios SIo)pel?) Jop sjunodde sjuawhed pue sjdiaaay Duisssatud pue budedaiy

sjuswied 9 sidiedey

"SJUNODOE YUEq PUe S| BUlIdU0oey

SUONBICUCSY WuEd|

“JUN0J2e BJELSe 07 pue ‘way sjuawied jo Bupuawnoop pue buissacold

‘8)UN0SoE BUNBSq 158,311 OJU SPUN) 852d 0] JBRID U SHUBY L @oUspuodsel0)

‘salouelny ayoeds i spuny Buipjoy Buipnjouw sjunoase yueq o uonensiiwgpe BuioBuo pue dr-jas [eRiy
"SJUNCa3e Yuey eses jo Busdn,

‘uonegsuILpe WelsAs Supunosoe Aouanjosu| Bununosay asen gLl

“MBRE) PUE UooNpoad JUstinoop BUupn|oul SCUReell [B@)xe PuB [Bleil] J4) Voleedaid sBuneey Gl
10J PRIUNGOIE 21 SeNI|IGEN| X} JUBUAUGGAR-150] (B BUlNSUe B SWMmal JUBAS/B] o UDISSILIgNS
SWOJSND) § eNUONGN WH W01 SUOHEIIINWIWGS Juanbesqns pue uoneaynol enu|

‘uopsod xg) s, Auedwog syy o] Buejal Guusyies uoneuuoul fer e[ Juawjuioddy 150 ZLL

BRNEIEN

Bnjuueid pue uopexsIUWPY

uondussa apogsiwhewy

3 xjpuaddy

N
sBujjoy O




oz | ebey UOJENS|UILPY U] = pagjw)] Auedluo) aJUBINEU|3Y 'F FOURINSU| UEAUBLIGHPSW 8L
SlUaWaslbE 1330 puE JuewWe)}es pasodon pUE Sanpeyos Alavodal Jojqep bumapay|

SLD Yim SI101G3P JO udljesijeas Joy ABatess Buissaiby) sjyeq yoog £0€]
sjassy Buunsy|
‘LUoISKOUd 8oURINSU] pue slasse Auediun?) Jo menel Bulobuo pue Jenod uado spnoud 0] SJaINsuUl 0] UOIBILINOU [BIHI| “Buunseg ‘Bulfmuep| 208

uoijisod 10)qap/10paid JO Blepan JO Mehas JEINDaY
2101q8p UCIIS|03 ‘&) 17 Yim S|IEWe pue sjies ‘sBunsaw Buiobug

SUNeaTE Jueq ubauy woy spun; seysuely o) usliuBosey Aouanjosu| S BuipseBal Hny 2yl o SPISINC SUCOIPSLNT Ul SJOSRPE [e6a] Yim asien] SJREEY ) UOhESIESY e
sjossy JO UonEsl|BeY
S/0122.10 Snsex3-ucy Y sajepdn pue sbupesw “souspucdsauo)]  siojailQ Yiw sBunee 902
UGB SIUILIPY 341 JC IX3JU0T 3} Ul Ppariadal UONBULIOJU] JO UCIERIPISUOD
*Spsoaad Jipne pue Buueg ol uoneBnsaaul pue ‘IOlpNE pue siejuEq S Auedwos ey) yiwm esuapuodsauny o Aiojebnsany) £02

"“wQ0D By} Japun Swmal Je UoISsILgns o) Lonees u s2ipdq Keamels o) Buiuode) jeuonippe pue UCISAGK] UCREUHO '@0UapUOdSaLos
{.vaa0.) 9861 19Y wanEoyEnbsiq

$J010a)0 AUBTWIOT DY) Ik BSUBRIOS3E Ul Hodal JO UOISSILGNS pue uelieleda:d 'suoloaung Aq pejeiduiod saleuuoSanh Jo money, suodey vaao 102
"SIEye S AUedLWGD Ut OJUI OPELY SUCHEBHSAAL] PUE SWIE[ O} UGHEIRI Uf 831104 SU} UIM BoUSPUCISEL0s

*SPIO%) jphe puke Bunueq ojuy uolebsaul pue “sIo)pNe pue siaxueq sAuedwen ey yim eauspuodsaucs

*Auedwos) By} JO JleYaq UG BPEW SUIle|D 0} uolje|es Ul sBuuesy Lnog Buipueny

W07 0} suofeandde ByEW B} B0 Ul AIBSSE8U UCIEULIOI (O SiSAleUe PUB UOISKOId au) v SR SISSY

ucnebnsasul Bupnp ssueisisse annbal few jeyl siejew Aue uo sjuade yo-uru pue sicskpe [ebe) Y esen

-paunbay uonoe enbasqns Aue pue sieye sAuedwoo ay ojul sRINbuR Jayung yuw $15se of {jeudosdde fi} S:00i210S 1oSU
“(Aue J)) s10)peud Ag pepnald UCHBLLOIUI UG UGIIOB PUB MBpay

uoljetijsanul saUpn) aanbas Aewl Jey) siefew Aue AJuapl 0] AUBAWOD SY) Jo SRIOIA) PUE $1004 [0 MORY

‘ol Jeypun Bupe) sleudoidde alaym pue AUBdWOD 3y J0 sIBRE UonelSIUIWPY axd By ojul ucneBseal

*SI0)8JIP AUBGLDS 0] Saleuucnsanb PUB §:8]18( JO LOISSILLGNS PUB UoleIEdald suoneBiysau) 17474
sucgebpsaau|

"XB] UORRGAIOD PUB 1A jUeuquiedde aid jo menay xe| jusunuieddy aiq LS

“@sSuE ABul [EY} SeNss| BeA0I0Wwe AUE L Dujleep pue seefoidwa Jeulc) Jo SNJe)s BuiY2eyD Py £ T |06

"N IWIWOD SJoypau 1oy Buy AX0Inje)s jo uoadLng
‘(ssenew Aoiniels pue ABejesjs esed ‘sbuipessaid ebe) ‘suonniose o4} ejeudoidde se ajWWOD siolpal) jo [Bacudde Buees
-Buipoday Juenbasgns pue sfiugesw @elILWOD SI0)PAID I8 SHIEPUENY

-sbuljaaw 3WLLOD SUo)pal)) oy udijesedeud pue Buuued SOJILWOD SIoNpaID 505
"SLUIE(O JOLPaIY JO Uoleaipnjpy| .
“WwaysAs §d| 0juo BuiBBol ‘SWIe|D JOJIPIID JO MIKEY swieD uoUpUD 04
‘auoydeR) “lewa1s0d AQ SJ1011pR13 LY Sapanh ooy pe yim uosiel buotu(
“suo) Buon ‘sieysiBas ssuepusyie ‘sepusbe ‘Buiesu SIO)PBIY [BRIUI JOJ SJUSWN3O0P [0 uohesedeld SIOJpaID 006
sioypai)

SANELEN uondiosag apoq siekjeuy

3 xipuaddy . . ﬂﬁm

sBujjjoy




12 | afBeq uCHRASIMIWPY U] — Pa) Wi fuedwio) SIURINSUIEY P SIUBINSU| UBSUELID) BN YL

UOJEASIUWPY 8U} S0UIS SYS| 8pao o) 5)dLIBJIE/LONEIIS|UILIPY B 6) Joud pajdestl S19e1jU0S 0} UoHEel Ul SBUNGaU D 80uspuadsalio))
‘JusLUafe Jo-uni PIJRISIISOR LR JO SULG) PuB S0005 ‘SUNJBU SU) 0) UCITEIDL U) stosKpe [Bfa) uim aduapuddsauorsy

“Allesauall UONBNSIMIUEY BUL SI9ege 1BUL YoM S17 woy Buisue siajjew pue juswsadbe yo-unu Bupietio: acuspuodsaues BujoBug suojjesedQ
‘Juawsaifie o-uru peless|eok ue o SUUS) pUB 9doOS ‘ANJEU By} 0] NI Ul S17) I SUAISSNaLiC) 10 Juewabeuey L0t
bDujpes)
UO[EDLNWUICTY)
ucensiwpy ey) jo ssasbioxd ButpieBbai sisployaseys yym Buisien - SIBp|oYAIEYS 108
SISPIOUAIELS YW SDUJ|eel pUE BoUBpLDaSew0]) SI6P|0Y8IeyS [y
sieployaieyg

saiued paig Jsuiebe swieps (enualed oju susneBisaesl Buicbug)

JBPC BY) JO SLUB) BY] JBPUN SPREW SaLak03A) pue Japi) Buizacug apis pROM 0 LonerRl u) sauspuodsauny)
suopeojidde pue sBuEsy PNoY 0) LCNE(EY LI LICHBLLIGIUI JO S1SKBUR PUB SJUSWNICP JO UoRedald

apew swie o joadsal u) sbuueay uned Buipusiyy

Auedwion ay) jo jeysag uo sune|s [eleuab o) uonees Ul sleshpe [266) U Bulsier wonebyr ie

$josiy Jo uojjes)|eey

AARLEN uopdudsag opog sihjeuy

3 xjpuaddy ﬁbm

sBuijjoy



